In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the W U O 7
Insolvency (England &

vagRues 206 Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court
S
&
*AB40F ZFM*
03/05/2019 #213
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number WEEWEEEF

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘ Arthur Brook (Dewsbury) Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Andrew

Surname McTear

Liquidator’s address

BUIldIng namelnumberl Townshend House

Street | Crown Road

Post town | Norwich

County/Region l

Postcode W ’E"_T[‘FB ’T‘Ii

Country

ﬂ Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s} Anthony © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Davidson another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number [ Townshend House

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator,

Street | Crown Road
|
Post town [ Norwich
County/Region '
oot [N[R[1] [3D[T [
Country |

0417 Version 1.0




Wuo07/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Period of progress report

e s b Bl

e [ b [a2loltle
m

Progress report

The progress report is attached

ﬂ Sign and dat(ﬂ

Liquidator's signature | Smawre

Signature date lFldzi WE IQ_IF’TIG

04/17 Version 1.0



wWuQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B?resenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear con the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record.

| Creeme Freya Cooper [=] where to send
comem e MeTear Williams & Wood Limited | You may return this form to any Companies House
r address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

P\ddress T h d H
ownshen ouse The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
' Crown Road Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

DX 33050 Cardiff,
F"“ " Norwich

County/Region

r&r‘m FIT WETD‘F[_ murther information

Country

For further information please see the guidance notes

’ > on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Telephone or email enquiries@companieshouse. gov.uk
01603 877540
WA checkiist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or altemative fOfmat- Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at

www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

OO You have attached the required documents,

2 You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




Contact
Direct dial
Email

Your ref
My ref

Freya Cooper
01603 877546
freyacooper@mw-w.com

arth1704/514

26 Bedford Square
Lendon

WC1B 3HP

Office 0203 405 5450
Fax 0207 580 5487

MCTEAR
WILLIAMS
WOOD

business rescue and insolvency

To all known creditors/members

2 May 2019

Dear Sirs

Arthur Brook (Dewsbhury) Limited (in compulsory liquidation) (“the Company”)
In the County Court at Manchester No 2035 of 2016

| refer to my appointment as joint liquidator of the Company on 15 March 2016. This is my
third progress report to creditors.

1

3.1

CAMBRIDGE

Receipts and payments

| enclose as Appendix 1 a copy of my receipts and payments for the period 15 March
2016 to 14 March 2019 which has been reconciled to the account held by the Secretary
of State. These are shown net of VAT.

Overview

The Official Receiver's report to creditors, which was drawn up without making an
allowance for the cost of the liquidation showed that there would be no funds available
for creditors.

As detailed in Section 4 below | am currently unable to estimate dividend prospects as
this is dependent upon the level of asset realisations that might follow on from our
ongoing investigations, if any, and the costs and expenses of the liquidation.

Assets

Investigations

I am currently investigating various transactions which the Company entered into prior to
my appointment. Creditors will appreciate that such enquiries have to be dealt with with

COLCHESTER GUILDFORD [PSWICH LONDON NORWICH

Mcieor Wilkarms & Wood is the troding nrame of McTear Williams & Wood Limiteg o company registered in England
& Wales with company No.16373913. Registered office Townshend House, 3G Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DI
Al of the insolvency practitonerns of this praclice are licensed in the UK by the Insttute of Chartered Accountants
in Englond & Woles. Ouw dala protection privacy stolement and other statutory information con be foung at:

WWW.MW-W,.COm



3.2

6.1

Arthur Brook (Dewsbury) Limited (in compulsory liquidation)
Third progress report to creditors

a degree of sensitivity and it is inappropriate to disclose further information at this time
as to do so would prejudice future realisations.

Refund of bank charges

On 4 July 2018 | received a refund from the Company’s pre appointment bankers of £448
in respect of overcharged payments between the period August 2005 to December 2015.

Creditors’ claims

There are no funds available for creditors and therefore no formal adjudication of claims
has taken place.

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require a liguidator to set aside a
percentage of a company’'s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases
where the company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15
September 2003. This is known as the “prescribed part of the net property” (*prescribed
part”) calculated as 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property and 20% of the remaining
net property up to a maximum of £600,000. As the Company granted a floating charge
to Barclays Bank Plc on 14 September 2011 the prescribed part provisions will apply.

Statutory matters

In accordance with Rule 18.3 of the Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 |
confirm the following:

. Court name and reference: County Court at Manchester No 2035 of 2016
= Company name: Arthur Brook (Dewsbury) Limited

. Registered office: Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT

= Registered number. 00585297

. Liguidators: Andrew McTear and Anthony Davidson

. Date of appointment: 15 March 2016

Remuneration disbursements and expenses
Remuneration and disbursements

My remuneration as joint liquidator was authorised by creditors on 30 April 2018 by a
resolution by correspondence on a time cost basis as set out in my fee estimate of
£308,561. That estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that
without first seeking approval from creditors. In addition creditors resolved that category
2 disbursements in respect of photocopying, mileage, storage and advertising be
charged at the approved rates.

My total time costs to the anniversary and remuneration charged are:



6.2

6.3

Arthur Brook (Dewsbury) Limited (in compulsary liquidation)
Third progress report fo creditors

Figure 1: Summary of time costs and remuneration charged

Period 15 March 2018 to 14 Hours Timeand  Accrued Amount
March 2019 disbursement charged
costs recorded
£ £
Remuneration 283 103,027 n/a 75 884
Average rate per hour £392

Source: Liguidator's records

The remuneration charged relates to time costs recorded in the period covered by the
report. This brings the total remuneration charged since the commencement of the case
to £308,561. | have not been able to draw any fees on account of the remuneration
charged and the balance will be paid as future realisations allow. The remaining time
costs recorded of £27,143 will be carried forward.

Attached at Appendix 2 is a summary of my firm’s time costs for the period covered by
this report. Attached as Appendix 3 is a summary of my firm’s total time costs from the
commencement of the liguidation to 14 March 2019 and attached as Appendix 4 is a
comparison of the actual time spent with my fee estimate.

The relevant creditors’ guide to liquidators’ fees in a liquidation which came into force in
April 2017 and this firm’s practice fee and disbursement recovery policy can be found on
our website www.mw-w.com by clicking on crediter portal and then fees and costs or a
copy can he requested from this office. Disbursements are recovered at cost. Our
current charge out rates are director £525, associate £445, senior manager/manager
£375-£445, assistant manager/senior professional £315-£335, administrator/assistant
£155-£180, assistant administrator £125 and trainee £85. Our charge out rates are
reviewed annually and since 1 January 2003 have increased as detailed in our policy
document.

Liguidation expenses

Details of the liquidation expenses incurred in the period of this report are attached as
Appendix 5,

Further information

Within 21 days from receipt of this report creditors may request further information about
the remuneration and expenses set out in the report. The request must be made in
writing and made either by a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor or creditors that
total at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the Court. Other
than in specific circumstances, which if applicable we would explain, we will provide this
within 14 days.

In addition within eight weeks of receipt of the report creditors may apply to Court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the liquidator's fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already incurred. The application may be made by a
secured creditor, or by unsecured creditor(s) that total at least 10% in value of the
creditors or with the permission of the Court.



Arthur Brook (Dewsbury) Limited (in compulsory liquidation)
Third progress report to creditors

| am required to inform you that | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics and further
information on this, complaints procedures, our data protection/privacy statement,
provision of services information and other statutory regulatory information can also be
found on our website by clicking on creditor portal and then useful information for
creditors.

7 Ciosure
The following matters are outstanding:

" Conclude my investigation into the Company's affairs and pursue any relevant
claims.

. Distribute any funds realised to creditors.

if you require any further information piease do not hesitate to contact Freya Cooper at the
above address.

Yours faithfully
. e

Andrew McTear
Joint Liquidator

Enclosures



Arthur Brook (Dewsbury) Limited

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

(In Liquidation)

Appendix 1

From 15/03/2018

Statement From 15/03/2016
of Affairs To 14/03/2019 To 14/03/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Bank Interest Gross NIL 0.49
NIL Refund of bank charges . 44757 447 67
447 67 448.16
COST OF REALISATIONS
BIS Fees 88.00 264.00
Corporation Tax NIL 0.10
OR debit balance NIL 1,270.00
{88.00) (1,534.10)
359.67 (1,085.94)
REPRESENTED BY
ISA {1,085.94)
(1,085.94)

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

30 April 2019 11:13



Appendix 2

LLiLL BLOZ IUdy 21

$0°Z10Z UQIsiap

L jo | abed

0o'o pawi|e|] s334 [ejo]
8l'Zee 09°920°¢01 0LZ9Z 06’11 (10 [i7M R4 05891 Loy SINCH jeie]
i 00'¢68'19 or'gkl 0z'9 ol'o 0L'h 08'90} 09'6Z SPSEY 10 uoeseay
+9rag 050.€ or'L 0z'o 000 oLl 0Lg 000 Xej/1¥h 0Z%
5T92E 00'L92 080 00'a 000 090 00 aL'o unage yueq Juswiupdde g | LLE
8l'lek 05'+SE'09 oL'eErt 00’0 oLo 0 4 05901 or'eg ucHebij| g oo AISAGISI MDD OLE
00'BLE 00'8ES 0wz 000 000 ug't 000 0o fuadord : gOE
GB'86T J40'682 080 0g a9 000 08'a [ e] Q00 BUeYD /0L
§T'59¢6 05'18P'81 0905 00§ 00'0 0L 06'9€ o0'i suopebnsanu)
0z 0ok 05 BZ6'9L oe'ZTh 000 000 o'y D6'9€ 0G'L swiep [enuaiod BuneBnsanuy) 507
L8l 00E55'L oe's co's g0 oe'e 00Q 000 $0J023] pue $4eCH - 0T
TLese 00°¥5+'s 0657 05°0 00’0 0z'sl 0L't 0s's SIONPIY
0ogle 00'LE 010 000 000 a1 000 o0a Xej fI9A 6L
5679 00'801'9 sl As 05g eies] 051 joral) oLy sJoKpas 0} Bupodey . pLg
00°06%F Q0989 oFL Q00 000 000 ooo or'L Aed g aiepsp ‘alexpnipe - paINXAsSUN QLG
0B'gLe 00'1£9°L oL 000 oisle] Qo Q50 000 asuspuodsanoo [esaush - paunoasu  ogg
£l'95E 00861 08’68 0z'9 0z'0 019 [ K4 oy Buiuued % uwpy
[eloy:rA% o 00'%9 050 [e40] 000 ag 000 000 saueinsul idde sud pue Buipuog ' 0z 1
Qo'eze ooesy 0%l 0L'a 000 Gi'k aL'o azo Bulpg g 5934 . 8|
0Z'PEE 05'9/9'G i ook az'0 ol ore oLe sBunsew uoiesaiBoid asen . ||
8Py 00:48'9 0oL 040 000 [ ol'rl 08’0 smajna) g ADoesis aseD . gL
BL'AVE Q8565 09’} 00Q 0.0R4] oLl 0s'0 oga Aeip §d| ‘g 9181%8UD " wl |
olaRei] o095z 0Z'e 0ge 000 200 000 ogo saljeuus) Juswiuioddy 1|
05°Z8l 00262 o9t jol=30] oieks] 4134 jeloly] oo'o RoJae Hueq Juswiuedde 1sed . €01
(3) ayey saaulel] g SIMIRASHUINUDY sjeuolgsajold s giabeuey
Apnoy abesaay (3) 1900 2w SANCH [R10L 3jUeIS|SSY aseq 9 by esissy 7 5318|2083y 949123403 UOIUNS XI0AA JO UCHIED|JISSED

1S0d :2p02 joslord
6L02/€0/rL 0L 8102/€0/G) “WoI4

panwry (ANgsmaq) ¥00ig INUNY ~ #0/ LH LY

Aewwing 3509 ' awil 6dIS Pajielaq - Anug swiy



Appendix 3

8221 6L0Z Indy Z1

¥0'ZL0Z UoIsIap

£ o | abey

00'a pawne|) saad [ejol
¥6'00% 00B5L'9EE OLLELL 09'cL 00°vS 0P 0£'8.€ 09'8€} SINOH |BjOL
SVeis 09'0Z1'Z0L SPELT 0cs 059l oot 51291 ot $1385Y JO Uopusieay
0S'EZT o0 ivy 0wz oia 00 ok zo oo XEL f L% OTE
00°06€ 00°G6 4 050 e} 000 jali] 05a oo JUNO33E UBY| SJO)ANT [ ZLE
¥55LE 00'SES" | kL 0o g e e 040 UNCI0E Yueq uaunuiodde al1d © LLE
04 'F0% 05'€25'68 0z'zze g’y or'e org 0954 047 ueeBii| g uooe Aiaaadsl A7) L OLE
120z 00'65L'Z 0es 050 oe Qv 054 oL Auadod - 90€
89202 00159 oolL 08'g 09'e ars 06k [ulshs} BIBUD  L0E
09'6ZL 00'bZE e 00a 05 000 oloks) felogs] SAUBINSU| . GOE
lg'sze 00'9Z6'e SO'TL g 000 o8¢ 529 joi=H 8 sjgep Jaulo - s18ssy * Z0S
BL'RIZ 00" LZ0'ESL 00'zes 08T 09'0 04248 098°CEL 0028 suonebysaau]
6Z'99E 00'ZLy'T 0064 000 a0} ovie 05'9g s Py swiep jenuaed BuneBusaau) . Gog
Li'igL 00°g55'L 0e'8 00 0o [t 000 ozo SPI02aU pUE SH00Y . b2
00'6ET 00'6£T 0ot 000 ] 0L 000 ooo aBuuo)sanb/aoLspUedsaN0d SI0RANA © £0Z
¥L09C 00'252'28L 0L't6Y s 0E0 09' /88 046 00'Gr suoyeBisesul ' 00T
TFLT 00°29E°LE SELY 580 08¢ (I )g%A 1):)r4 iT4:] sJo)paLg
£E'E0Z slogE:] 0o 000 0Z'0 oLo 200 0o Xel ) I¥A §iG
LL'BEE 006969 090z oL'b oL oLl oz'L Ly sio)pau0 oy Bupioday . 1
SO'LEL 00'6v2 08} 00’0 08’ 000 g oaa uoisuad * g1g
00'08Y 00'989 o'l 000 g 00 00a oF'h ¥ @Iepap '‘AEapnipe - paIndasun : oLg
L5LLL 057001 06°0 oL 080 o'y 000 g Sdy 9 seskoidws | gog
896107 05'242°C GZal 599 08a 089 0z'h 049 80U3pUCHEaL0T |BIsuUal - pRINIAsUN : 00g
00'0EE 00°Eg oo 00’0 00790 00’0 oLa 0og SWIER S5 - SIGHPRIT - LG
69'9LT 05°058'09 08027 $9°2¢ okee 05°6F g9pL 06'92 Butuue|d 9 WPy
irale 05°L66'L 206 ora or'L oL 00a 000 asueinsul jdde aud pue Buipueg : oZi
sz 000+ 05'F oL arlL 05'L 0%'0 o'l Bunig g sead 1glt
0E'95¢ 09'885'LE SP09 06°L 0e'e 02’6 jer iR jsepel sfuiesw uoissalboid sseny /1|
00'008 0008} 080 000 0Z0 000 0g'o or'o sda)s xau Bujasibe g Busnuouy . gL L
82°05€ 00'8rF'S1 ol 24 00 o'y 0L oF ¥E oFr smainal g Afemens 8seD 1 GL |
roLeZ 05'942'2 092 000 0 00'g e Jolels] Klp Sd| ¢ S1paeys " vl
(Al 00z 09'¢ 0z 00k 000 08'g 000 salljeuL) JWswuloddy . g1 |
ZEPGL 05° /6L 0o'LL joleiy or'e g it} 0% 18 Buysi| 'Usiae]|0t-5paodal § $100q SAuedwoT) 2L
8Z'95) 0S'veL 0k oF o oF'E 060 g0 aloks] Xe] pue |vA 90§
geare C0'890'F OFEL oao 0o ot or €l oo BuljeaelL : 201
GGVEL 0558927 segl 508l 0Zo 010 00 00'0 |EUBIZIIDS GOl
j2AvA] 00°Ze0'L 059 oa's 09 0g'L 0i'0 010 wnoooe jueq wawiuiodde 1504 - €04
9Tore 00ELYY 0Z'61 ua 055 020l aka 08 dn-jag ased : LOL
£6'821 05'EEr'z 09'EL 08'e 0z 9 0z'h 080 09} Bunadas pue Bujly Aoiniels - goL
(3) arey SIIU[EL] ¢ $10jeI)SIU|WPY s|euo|ssajosd Jug siabeuepy
Aunoy abieiany (3) 1900 aw) SINOH €10} SIUBSISSY Ised 9 suBW JuegIsSY ¥ SIB|F0SSY siapaang UQRIUNS HI0AA JO UOIJRIJSSE]D

1S0d :3po) paloid
810¢/20/#1 0L 9102/£0/51 ‘Wol4

payuA (ANgsmaq) 0oug INUNY - +04 LH1HY

Arewiwing 3509 '@ awl] 6dIS Pajiejaq - Ajug awi)



§Z:21 BLOZ udy 2| $0'Z1L0T UOISIBA g0 ¢ abed

oz

18101,
0z0 Buidodsioud LLOZ[0LL
Junowy asading pur ad£} aeQ UHIIBSURL]

“J$343ut ue sey jeja0sse Aue 2o WU SIY 19 JIPI0Y INYS 3Y) Yajym u Aped 0] 10 uuy SJIP|oY 3J1a 3Y) 03 3|geAed 1o pred sjuncwe Jayio

BLOZ/E0/F L (0L YLOZ/E0IS L ‘Wi
130d 8pog afold
payw (Ungsmeq)} H0oug INYUY - 0/ LHLYY

syuawsingsiqg z Aobajen
Arewwing 3509 %9 awi| 6dIS - Apug swiy



denaped u suonebngo Aoniels e yim asuedwod Buunsus pue spiooal
pue syjooq s Auedwog Buuols pue Bunsy ‘Buieso] 'smainal uoissalboid ases ‘Juswsbeuew aseo [eiauab ‘Absiens ased ay] Bumaiaal pue
Bunoyuow ‘Bunenuiio} ‘v1ewNSa Sasuadxa pue 23} 1no Jo uoneleds.d ‘Buipuog ‘BuisiLsApe ‘elisgem Jnc uo uoneuliojul Bunsod ‘sjuncace
syuswied pue sjdieoal Asoniels Bunedsud ‘senewuo) Buisoo pue Juswiulodde yum Buljesp ‘Jeaeoay [IDILO U3 AQ papiacid uoljewloul
oy} Bumsiaal ‘ucewuoul eyl Bune)oo sspnoul pue uolssalbold aseo Jo) Alessadau pue siniels Aq palinbal yiom sassedwoous siy |

Bujuue|d © ulwpy L
SUOHIBIISSE|D BuImo)jo) sy} Japun ylom sielap aaoge xipuadde ay |
N0 paled aq 0} sey [|is Il SIoHpPaId

10} J8uag 10au1p Aue 2anposd 1ou ABw SIYl ISIUAA  sBuipaao0id a4yl Jo 1onpuod AapIo 3y 10) AIRSS303U 9sIMISUL0 SI Jo aosuepink Aloieinbal
|[euoissajold 'ainjels AQ pannbal yiom 22ueldluod pue AIOINIBIS ‘SUCHDUN) SANEIISIUILUPE 2UIIN0] S3PNJ2UI 3SBD SIY] U0 USYEUSPUN YJom 3y

S9}O0N

65E'9LE Loe LLLL 195'80¢ 062 Z290°L

29€°LL v.iZ [ 81LZ'S 08l 62 14 SlQlpal)
121201 Vi€ £Le 69¢€'06 69¢€ v £ slasse Jo suonesiesy
L2029l 8i¢ 8% 0PS'EF L 0.2 2es 4 suonebinsaaul
05809 9.¢ (4 yey'B9 L2 95¢ { Butuued pue uiwpy
3 3 3 3

1502 ajel sinoy 1509 gjes abeioae sinoy 31eWHIS? 29}
|enjoy abesane jenjoy lenjay pajewnsy pajewnsy pajewnsy 0N Jauonnoesd Aouaajosu|

JJBWIISI 99§ aY) yIMm 61.0Z U24EN 1 03 9107 YIIelN S pouad ayy 1oy Juads awil [enjae Jo uosuedwon
{uonepinbi Alosindwoa ui) pagwi {(Aungsmaq) ¥yoolg Inyuy

+ Xipuaddy



Jenaed ul "spaodal wigp Bullielureu) pue Buiiiwpe A|Jewio) ‘Suo) WIe|D
Io1ipa49 pajs|dwod Buimaiaald ‘'siapjoyaleys pue s10)pals Woly saunbus o) Buipuodsal 'sioupauo Jo 18| syl Bunepdn pue Buneaid ‘spuapialp
buiAed pue Buuepap ‘swien slouparn Buisaube ‘siapjoysieys pue sioupala yim Buipuodsasuod ‘Buiodas Alojniels sapnoul sIyl

Si0)paln

"Bale SIY] Ul $)S02 Jayuny inoul [im | Bulobuo ale sneye s Auedwon sy ojul
suonebnseaul AW $Y "2A0QE UOI0aS suoleBlSaAUl BU) Ul PS|IB}SP SE aJe SIY] J0j Suoseal oy} pue pajedionue uey) Jaybiy ae $)s00 auly AN

-Jenoiied ul palpjuspl SWIB SUoloESUR.) JUapaocalue Aue Buinsind pue siojgap Buipueisino Buies)o2 ‘Bumainal ‘siuabe yum Buisiel|
pue Bunonnsul ‘syasse Buisieal pue Buunsul ‘Bulnass ‘BuiApuapl sapnjoul siyl Aueduwon) ay) jo s1asse au) asi[eal 0} Ainp Aw abieyosip o

$)9SSEe JO uones|jeay

"SI} 0] UOKED] Ul UDIJBULLIOUI JISYUN} 9S0jasIp 0] 9|qeun we | pue BuioBuo
ale sueye s Auedwon ayl ojul suoebsaaul AW 1 ¢ UCHIAS Ul palIBlap SB JSASMAY pajeuilsa ueyl jayfiy ale eale sIy] Ui s1502 awill Ay

"SI0)PSIT JO WBUS] 8y} 410} pansind 9¢ 0] SWIB|D pue S}9SSE |eljuajod
Aue Ajjuspl 0} spicoal Buiunoodoe s Auedwiod ay) Buimalaal sapnjoul pasinbal yjom Alojniels-uoN “ABajeng |euisnpu| g ABlaug ssauisng
oy wawpedaq ay) ynm podal 1Y) 3l puB Jojoaldip Yy} 4o 1onpuod ayi slebisaaul 0] uonebiqo Alojnjels B Sey JaARIay |eIoQ aul

suonehbnsaau]

“Foreit 159 10 SyMieYs AQ paanbas s uom sl Jo v
"slapeWw aInsopR uim Buljeap pue sjusawaanbai Alojeinbad yum asueljduios ‘smaiasl ucissalbold aseo pue juawabeuew ased ‘salienb pue
aouspuodssiico [ei1suab yim Bulleap ‘sionpsio o3 sucdal ssasboid Jsyuny Buenaan pue Buiyeip Buipnjour padinbad [[1s SI 3JoMm Jayun) pue
9SED 9Y] JO UOEIND 9U] J0) SEm J]BLISS 33) AW ‘Janamo IlewlS3 89) AW papsa0xa Jou aARY | Wodsi sIY) AQ paisaod pouad ay) je sy

"SJUNOIE HUE] juswiulodde jsod Buiouosay "siuNodoe juswiuiodde aid s Auedwo) ay) yum bBuljeaq :Buldaiysen

"aoueydwod pue suinjal xe) juswiulodde jsod yum Bueag "spew ag ued wie|s jaljal sso| e ji Bunejno|es
pue Bumasianey "SJUN02JB pue SUINial Xe} snolAald 8y} Jo Sa1dod uleyo puB PUBISISPUN 0} SWOISND 9 SNUSASY NH PuUe SIUBunoooe
Jawuo) s Auedwo) ayl yum Bulpuodsaliod ‘uonexe) 0} uonjelss ul spiodal sAuedwo) ayy wol uoneuwuoul el Buleyies -uomsod
1¥A pue xe} uonelodiod jusuiuiodde aid s Auedwon) ay) Bumalasy 'SWoISND ¥ SnuUaAsy WH 01 suonedyiou jemul Bunuwgng :xey



‘paainbal 3q 9jeWIlSa 89} AW Ul asealoul ue pue abueyd siy} piNoys
Alo1e1edas s10)pal0 0) Hodal [|Im | JSASMOY 9)BLINSS 99} AW JO SS80X3 Ul UOBI3UNWRI MEIP 0] PUSJUI JOU 0P | SUoljesijeal Jasse uo Buipuadag
‘suonefnsaaul Bulobuo Aw o} UolE|al Ul INO PaLIED HI0M JO AUXS|dWwod pue SWNJOA 3y} 0] anp ajellse a8} Al papasoxa aaey | ‘[esodoud
93} AW Ul JNO }8S UOIRJDUNWID) PBIBWINSA |BI0} BU} PIPa30XS IABY JOJIBW SIY} Ul PRLINJUI SABY | SIS0 Wi} [10] 94l 6107 Y2Je ¢ 18 sy

"S10JIpaJD 0}
143uUaq |elaueuy 1o a9, i pied spuapuun Aue pue anieis Ag paunbal stMIoM S 10 180, "MOIE SUoReSHERS 12sSe It spuspiup Buked pue
swiep sioypalo Buisalbe Ajenusiod pue sICHPaId Yym auapuodsalod [elausb ‘Buipodal Aiojniels apnou |Im pasnbal yiom Jayun) ay|

‘sioppalo 0} Buiodal pajedionue uey) swi) ajow Buipuads 03 anp Ajuiew ‘palewnsa AjjeulBlio uey) Jaybiy aie esie sIy] U) $1S0T swll AN
"Swie pepalad yim Buipuodsalioo pue wied yoes Bunaslal Jo

Bundasoy “wiep yoes jo sjusw sy} Buuapisuo) ‘pasinbal se 3ouapiaa Jayuny Joj Buljes pue swie|d Jolipalo Bumaiasy pasinbal yiomiaded
pue sjoadsosd ‘swieo JIsy] IN0ge S0Pl YIm 23usapuodsanod ojul Buusius ‘Buiiodss Alojniels ay) ©) UCHIPPE U| :SI0JIPald painoasufn



Appendix 5
Arthur Brook (Dewsbury) Limited (in compulsory liquidation)
Liquidation expenses

| have incurred expenses in the period covered by the report of £125 which brings total
expenses since my appointment to £1,354.

There have been no major areas of expenditure incurred in the period of this report.

Detailed below is a statement of the expenses accrued in the liquidation during the period
covered by this report.

As at 14 March 2019 | have exceeded the total expenses estimated in my fee proposal as a
higher level of disbursements have been incurred than was anticipated. It is also likely that
the further work required as detailed in Appendix 4 will incur further additional expenses.

Statement of expenses incurred and not paid for in the period 15 March 2018 tc 14 March
2019

Nature of expense Details Amount of accrued
expense
£

Sundry expenses
Storage costs McTear Williams & Wood Limited 10
Company searches McTear Williams & Wood Limited 115




